MINUTES OF JUNE 17, 2019

The regular meeting of the Sussex County Board of Adjustment was held on Monday, June 17, 2019, at 7:00 p.m. in the County Council Chambers, 2 The Circle, Georgetown, Delaware.

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. with Chairman John Mills presiding. The Board members present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Mills, Mr. John Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman. Also, in attendance were Mr. James Sharp, Esquire – Assistant County Attorney, and staff members Mr. Jamie Whitehouse – Planning Manager, Ms. Lauren DeVore, Planner, and Ms. Ann Lepore – Recording Secretary.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Mills.

Motion by Mr. Workman, seconded by Mr. Callaway, and carried unanimously to approve the revised agenda. Motion carried 5-0.

Motion by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Williamson, and carried unanimously to approve the Minutes and Findings of Facts for the May 6, 2019, meeting. Motion carried 5-0.

Motion by Ms. Magee, seconded by Mr. Callaway, and carried unanimously to approve the Minutes and Findings of Facts for the May 20, 2019, meeting. Motion carried 5 - 0.

Motion by Ms. Magee, seconded by Mr. Callaway, and carried unanimously to approve the Minutes and Findings of Facts for the June 3, 2019, meeting. Motion carried 5-0.

Mr. Sharp read a statement explaining how the Board of Adjustment meeting is conducted and the procedures for hearing the case.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

<u>Case No. 12285 – Margaret Ayers</u> seeks variances from the front yard setback requirements for a proposed dwelling. (Sections 115-42 and 115-182 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on a through lot fronting on W. Springside Dr. and Fisher Rd. approximately 0.21 miles west of Martin Farm Rd. 911 Address: 28354 W. Springside Dr. Milton. Zoning District: GR. Tax Parcel: 334-10.00-102.00

Mr. Whitehouse presented the case and stated that the Office of Planning and Zoning received no correspondence in support of or in opposition to the Application and zero mail returns. The Applicant is requesting the 3.4 ft. variance from the required 40 ft. front yard setback for a proposed manufactured home on Fisher Rd.

Amber Ayers was sworn in to give testimony about the Application.

Ms. Ayers testified the lot is unique as it is considered to be a through lot with two front yard setbacks; that the Applicant intended to place the manufactured home in the same footprint as the

previous manufactured home, however, the home they purchased is longer and encroaches into the setbacks; that the property cannot otherwise be developed for a three-bedroom, one bathroom home without this variance; that the exceptional practical difficulty was not created by the Applicant as she purchased the property "as is" and is unable to place the home back on the lot as it is a through lot and would still have an encroachment into setbacks and the septic is in the rear of the home; that the manufactured home is a singlewide home in good shape and will be improved after being installed on the lot; that the existing manufactured home has been removed from the property; that the home will be of the same quality and cosmetic appeal as other homes in the area; that the Applicant was not able to verify the age of the manufactured home purchased by her; that the new single-wide manufactured home will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as it is similar to current homes in the area; that it is the minimum variance request due to the driveway and septic placement on the property; that a variance would be necessary even if the home was turned; that the septic system is to the other side of the lot; that the new manufactured home is 66 feet long and the only manufactured home was 60 feet long; that the well is located in the front; that the home measures 14 feet wide and it is rare to find a manufactured home of that width; that there is a gap between the edge of paving of Fisher Road and the front property line; and that she has not discussed the application with her neighbors.

The Board found that no one appeared in support of or in opposition to the Application.

Ms. Magee moved to approve Variance Application No. 12285 as the Applicant has met all five criteria for granting a variance.

Motion by Ms. Magee, seconded by Mr. Callaway, and carried that the **variance be granted for the reasons stated**. Motion carried 5 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman – yea, Ms. Magee – yea, Mr. Mills – yea, Mr. Williamson – yea, and Mr. Callaway – yea.

<u>Case No. 12317 – William Searle</u> seeks variances from the front yard setback, side yard setback, and maximum fence height requirement for proposed and existing structures (Sections 115-25, 115-182, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is a through lot fronting on Fenwick Cir. and Zion Church Rd. approximately 416 ft. west of the entrance to the Fenwick West subdivision. 911 Address: 37568 Fenwick Cir., Selbyville. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 533-12.00-217.00

Mr. Whitehouse presented the case and stated that the Office of Planning and Zoning received two letters in support of and none in opposition to the Application and zero mail returns. The Applicant is requesting 3.5 ft. variance from the required 3.5 ft. fence height for a fence in the front yard setback of a through lot and a 23.7 ft. variance from the required 40 ft. front yard setback for an existing shed on a through lot.

William Searle was sworn in to give testimony about the Application.

Mr. Searle testified that he proposes to construct a 7 foot tall vinyl fence; that the fence is similar to fences on neighboring properties; that his property is unique because it is a through lot with two front yards; that the house faces Fenwick Circle and the property is accessed from Fenwick Circle; that the fence will help with privacy and noise related to Zion Church Road, which is a noisy road; that he has no access to Zion Church Road; that the fence will be the same height as neighboring fences; that the property cannot otherwise be developed for a 7 ft. fence without the variance; that the 7 ft. fence will help protect grandchildren from Zion Church Rd.; that the exceptional practical difficulty was not created by the applicant but by the property being a through lot; that the variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood but will be in keeping with existing fences in the area; that the fence will connect to neighboring fences; that it will not cause any visibility issues on Zion Church Rd.; that it is the minimum variance request for the applicant to be consistent and match the neighbors' fences; and that there is approximately 34 feet from the edge of paving of Zion Church Road to the fence.

Mr. Whitehouse advised the Board that the shed was permitted but its location has moved.

The Board found that no one appeared in support of or in opposition to the Application.

Mr. Callaway moved to approve Variance Application No. 12317 as the Applicant has met all five criteria for granting a variance.

Motion by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Williamson, and carried that the **variances be granted for the reasons stated**. Motion carried 5 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman – yea, Mr. Mills – yea, Ms. Magee – yea, Mr. Williamson – yea, and Mr. Callaway – yea.

<u>Case No. 12318 – Janine E. Davidson & Joan M. Moses</u> seeks variances from the side yard setback requirements for an existing structure (Sections 115-25 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the west side of Long Meadow Ln. approximately 399 ft. north of Park Pavillion Way in the Ridings at Rehoboth subdivision. 911 Address: 20143 Long Meadow Ln., Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 234-5.00-572.00

Mr. Whitehouse presented the case and stated that the Office of Planning and Zoning received one letter in support of and three letters in opposition to the Application and zero mail returns. The Applicant is requesting a 4 ft. variance from the 5 ft. side yard setback requirement on the south side for an existing shed.

Janine Davidson & Joan Moses were sworn in to give testimony about the Application.

Ms. Moses testified that the property is unique as the backyard is not level and floods; that the

Applicants wanted to place the shed in the rear yard but the slopes made that difficult; that the rear of the lot sometimes has 2-3 feet of water; that the shed cannot be placed in the rear of the lot due to the flooding and slope; that the Applicants went to their homeowners association regarding the problem and the association approved the shed; that the shed was constructed and the Applicants then received a violation notice from Sussex County and the association then opposed the shed; and that their neighbor does not have an issue with the shed.

Ms. Davidson testified that they received approval from the HOA Architectural Committee first to place the shed in the rear of the property; that the backyard floods with heavy rain causing water issues due to unleveled property; that the shed would be underwater when it rains; that drains were installed but the flooding continues; that the shed was placed in this location because there are no flooding problems in that area of the lot; that it cannot otherwise be developed as the property slopes to the rear of the dwelling; that the exceptional practical difficulty was not caused by the Applicants but by the flooding on the property; that it will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as it was built and painted to match the existing house; that the HOA of Ridings at Rehoboth approved the location of the shed; that it is the minimum variance to afford relief to allow a shed to be placed on the side of the home; and that they have owned the property since 2015 and moved to the property full-time in 2018.

Ms. Moses testified that the shed is on a gravel pad and they would not have built the shed without approval from the architectural review committee.

Ms. Davidson testified that they are the second owners of the house; that they obtained a building permit; that there were no complaints about the shed until recently; that the permit was given to the builder and he did not indicate that he was placing the shed encroaching into setbacks; that the Architectural Committee sent revised approval for the location of the shed in an email dated September 26, 2018, after Mr. Hackett had visited the home.

Ms. Moses testified that their neighbor to the south does not object to the variance request; that Capitol Builders installed the shed; that the entire rear yard floods; that the rear yard slopes and is too steep for a ramp, which poses a safety concern; that there is a well on the property on the other side; and that they relied on their builder to place the shed in compliance with the Code and the builder did not bring up this issue during construction.

Mr. Sharp stated that the Board can grant or deny a variance request but the Board has no jurisdiction over restrictive covenants and disputes regarding restrictive covenants are a civil matter between the property owners and the homeowners association.

Charles R. Baker was sworn in to give testimony in opposition to the Application.

Mr. Baker testified that he is the vice-president of the Ridings of Rehoboth Association; that the Association is opposing the request for variance by the Applicants; that the shed violates the

architectural standards of the Association in addition to the Sussex County setback rules; that the Association allowed for a revised location of the shed provided the shed met the Association and Sussex County requirements; that the Applicants were aware of the setback requirements; that the Applicants should comply with the setback requirements; that the Applicants have failed to meet the standards for granting a variance; that the shed measures 10 feet by 14 feet; that the shed could be turned 90 degrees to meet the setback requirements; that a smaller shed could have been constructed; that there are no unique features to this property; that the exceptional practical difficulty was created by the Applicants as they chose to violate the five-foot setback rules by locating the shed within one foot of the property line; that the request is the product of a want and not a need; that this variance will alter the essential character of the neighborhood and could lead to additional requests within the neighborhood; that the variance is not necessary to enable reasonable use of the property; that most sheds in the neighborhood are on cinder blocks to help with flooding concerns; that it is not a minimum variance as the shed could be moved to be in compliance with setback rules; that Sea Scape is the property manager for the Association; that he was made aware of the location issue after the violation notice was issued; that Sussex Conservation has been to the development many times; and that the Association does not object to the ramp if a variance was needed for that structure.

Ms. Moses testified that the shed location was staked out and shown to the Architectural Review Committee; that the ramp is 3 inches tall; that the shed matches the house; that, if the shed was turned, it would not look like the house and would be aesthetically pleasing; and that the shed was purchased because she believed she had approval from The Ridings of Rehoboth HOA.

The Board found that two people appeared in support of and four parties appeared in opposition to the Application.

Ms. Magee moved to approve Variance Application No. 12318 as the Applicants have met all five criteria for granting a variance; that the property is subject to flooding; that there was no other location where the shed could be placed; that the Applicants received approval from the Association; and that the Applicants would not have purchased the shed without the Association's approval.

Motion by Ms. Magee, seconded by Mr. Workman, and carried that the **variance be granted** for the reasons stated. Motion carried 5 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman – yea, Mr. Mills – yea, Ms. Magee – yea, Mr. Williamson – yea, and Mr. Callaway – yea.

<u>Case No. 12319 – Down by the Bay Daycare, LLC/Jubri, LLC</u> seeks a special use exception to operate a day care center (Sections 115-23 & 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the west side of Gravel Hill Rd. approximately 0.29 miles south of Shingle Point Rd. 911 Address: 18418 Gravel Hill Rd., Georgetown. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 235-29.00-10.01

Ms. DeVore presented the case and stated that the Office of Planning and Zoning received no correspondence in support of or in opposition to the Application and zero mail returns. The Applicant is requesting a special use exception to operate a day care center.

Ms. Magee recused herself from hearing Application 12319 and left Council Chambers.

Justin Fehrenbach and Briana Rovinskie were sworn in to give testimony about the Application. David Hutt, Esquire, presented the Application on behalf of the Applicant. Mr. Hutt presented exhibit booklets to Board members.

Mr. Hutt stated that the proposed daycare facility will not substantially affect adversely the use of adjacent and neighboring properties as it is located in a rural residential area with farms and homes nearby; that the Property is zoned AR-1; that there is MR zoning in part of the neighborhood; that the proposed day care will serve 7-12 pre-K children and 1-2 school aged children; that there is adequate parking; that another daycare facility is located in close proximity to this location; that the hours of operation will be from 7:00 am -6:30 pm; that a staff member will live on the premises; that the property will otherwise serve as a residence; and the Applicant will comply with all regulations set forth by the State of Delaware for operating a Daycare Facility.

Mr. Fehrenbach and Ms. Royinskie affirmed the statements made by Mr. Hutt as true and correct.

Ms. Rovinskie testified that there is a fenced off play area for children; that there is ample parking; and that there are no complaints from neighbors about the proposed use.

Mr. Callaway moved to approve Application No. 12319 as the Applicant has met the criteria for granting a special use exception.

Motion by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Williamson, and carried that the **special use exception be granted for the reasons stated**. Motion carried 4 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman – yea, Mr. Mills – yea, Mr. Williamson – yea, and Mr. Callaway – yea.

The Board took a ten (10) minute recess.

Ms. Magee recused herself from hearing Application 12320.

<u>Case No. 12320 – Country Rest Home, Inc.</u> requests a special use exception to operate a convalescent home, nursing home, and/or home for the aged (Sections 115-23 & 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the north side of Johnson Rd. approximately

0.48 miles east of Wilkins Rd. 911 Address: 18971 Johnson Rd., Lincoln. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcels: 330-15.00-33.01

Mr. Whitehouse presented the case and stated that the Office of Planning and Zoning received nine letters in support of and none in opposition to the Application and two mail returns. The Applicant is requesting a special use exception to operate a senior housing facility consisting of 30 single family cottage units and a building of approximately 50,000 sf. containing 15 single bedroom apartments and 25 two-bedroom apartments.

Mark Yoder, Jr. and David Heatwole were sworn in to give testimony about the Application. David Hutt, Esquire, presented the Application on behalf of the Applicant. Mr. Hutt referred Board members to the exhibit booklets sent to members prior to the meeting.

Mr. Hutt stated that this Special Use Exception application for a convalescent home, nursing home, and/or home for the aged is the last one before the Board of Adjustment; that Sussex County Council recently passed an ordinance that future applications will be heard by the Planning and Zoning Commission; that future applications will be conditional use applications; that Mr. Yoder is the principal of Country Rest Homes, Inc.; that Mr. Heatwole is the site engineer; that the site is zoned AR-1; that the proposed facilities will not substantially affect adversely the use of adjacent properties as the immediate uses are agricultural and residential; that the project will still be subject to agency approvals and site plan reviews following the approval of the Special Use Exception; that agencies such as DelDOT, the Fire Marshal, and the Sussex Conservation District will all have input; that the Applicant proposes, as a condition of approval, that preliminary and final site plan approval be obtained by the Planning & Zoning Commission; that the site consists of 32.6 acres; that Christian Tabernacle Church is located directly opposite to the entrance of the Applicant's property; that the facility will be located near the new Bayhealth hospital; that the site was previously approved for a 25 lot subdivision which was not developed because the approval expired; that Applicant operates Country Rest Home near Greenwood; that the location is a logical place for a second facility; that residents of the current Country Rest Home support the request; that neighbors also support the Application; that this is a growth area; that the soils are appropriate for this facility; that the facility will have a maximum of 50,000 square feet with 40 apartment style units; that 15 units will be singlebedroom units and 25 units will be 2-bedroom units; that the facility will be a single-story facility; that the 30 cottage units will consist of 1,500 - 2,000 square feet each; that the facility will use well water and on-site septic but will need approval from DNREC; that the facility estimates 330 trips per day which is below the threshold required for a traffic impact study; that the facility does not have a large traffic impact; that the property will have its own stormwater management facility to be approved by the Sussex Conservation District and the Applicant will use best management practices and best available technology; that there will be ample parking for visitors and residents; that there has been a great population increase in Sussex County and that trend is expected to continue; that many new residents are older than 65 years old and this type of facility is needed; that the facility will provide a continuum of care and aging in place; that the property will have walking paths; that the facility is a residential-style use and will not dominate the landscape of the area; that a local realtor submitted a letter that the impact on property values would be neutral; that the facility is similar to other uses in the area; that the Applicant proposes a forested buffer of 30 feet along boundaries which is a similar boundary as if the property was a subdivision; that the Applicant would implement an agricultural use notice in all leases; that the noises are similar to noises from residential uses; that noises from agricultural uses are likely louder; and that the Applicant offers the following conditions:

- 1. The assisted living facility shall contain no more than 30 single-family detached units and a building consisting of no more than 50,000 square feet containing no more than 40 units to allow for aging in place along with ancillary uses.
- 2. The 40-unit facility shall be shall be set back a minimum of seventy-five feet (75') from the rear property lines of the homes between the facility and Johnson Road.
- 3. All entrances, intersections, inter-connection, roadway and multi-modal improvements required by DelDOT shall be completed by the Applicant in accordance with DelDOT's requirements.
- 4. The facility (including the single-family detached homes and the multi-unit building) shall be served by a privately operated, on-site sanitary sewer treatment plant and disposal system subject to the Department of Natural Resource and Environmental Control's regulations governing the design, installation and operation of on-site wastewater treatment and disposal systems.
- 5. The facility (including the single-family detached homes and the multi-unit building) shall be served by private on-site well(s) subject to the approval of the Delaware State Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control and the Delaware Division of Public Health. The system shall be designed and installed to provide adequate drinking water and fire protection as required by applicable regulations.
- 6. Stormwater management and erosion and sediment control facilities shall be constructed in accordance with applicable State and County requirements. These facilities shall be operated in a manner that is consistent with Best Management Practices. The Final Site Plan shall contain the approval of the Sussex Conservation District.
- 7. The Applicant shall provide agricultural buffers, as necessary, in accordance with the applicable regulations. The Agricultural Use Notice (3 *Del*. C. § 910) shall be included in all leases for units on the property.
- 8. The Applicant shall submit as part of the Site Plan Review a landscape plan showing the proposed tree and shrub landscape design. The Applicant shall provide a thirty foot (30') forested buffer along all boundaries of the property except for the boundary adjacent to the power lines which shall remain open for sanitary sewer and maintenance of the power lines.
- 9. All fire safety and protection requirements, including, but not limited to fire lanes, fire hydrants and fire department connections, shall be reviewed, approved and installed according to the State of Delaware Fire Prevention Regulations.

- 10. Preliminary and Final Site Plans shall be subject to the review and approval of the Planning & Zoning Commission.
 - Mr. Yoder affirmed the statements made by Mr. Hutt as true and correct.
- Mr. Heatwole affirmed the statements made by Mr. Hutt as true and correct and would adopt the testimony as his own regarding the engineering review.
- Mr. Hutt stated that there would be no forested buffer along the powerline easement due to maintenance needs; that there is a 150 foot easement for the powerline; and that downward screened lighting will be used.

Robert Layton was sworn in to give testimony in support of the Application.

Mr. Layton testified that he lives at Country Rest Home; that he loves the community; that he knows there is a need for this type of housing; that units do not stay empty for long; and that he is in favor of the Application.

Paul Reiger was sworn in to give testimony in opposition to the Application.

Mr. Reiger testified that he is in opposition to this Application as it has a commercial component and a residential component and should come before the Planning and Zoning Commission and Council as it is a land use issue.

The Board found that two people appeared in support of and one person appeared in opposition to the Application.

Mr. Callaway moved to approve Special Use Exception Application No. 12320 subject to include the conditions proposed by the Applicant and the use will not substantially affect adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent properties.

Motion by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Workman, and carried that the **special use exception be granted with conditions for the reasons stated**. Motion carried 4 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman - yea, Mr. Mills - yea, Mr. Williamson - yea, and Mr. Callaway - yea.

Ms. Magee returned to Council Chambers.

<u>Case No. 12321 – Mark Harbold</u> seeks variances from the separation distance requirements for existing structures (Sections 115-25 and 115-172 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property

is located on the southwest side of King St. approximately 175 ft. west of E. State Dr. within the Camelot Manufactured Home Park. 911 Address: 36260 King Street, Lot #179, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 334-13.00-308.00 Unit 50947

Mr. Whitehouse presented the case and stated that the Office of Planning and Zoning received no correspondence in support of or in opposition to the Application and one mail return. The Applicant is requesting a variance of 2.6 feet from the twenty (20) feet separation distance requirement from existing manufactured home located on the property adjacent to the east for an existing deck and a variance of 2 feet from the twenty (20) feet separation distance requirement from a manufactured home located on the property adjacent to the west for an existing shed.

Mark Harbold and Mark Hartman were sworn in to give testimony about the Application.

Mr. Harbold testified that the lot is unique as it is undersized and narrow; that the house on this lot is centered on the lot but the house on the adjacent lot is not centered and is only 8.6 ft. from the property line; that the neighboring house was placed on the lot after the Applicant's house was placed on the lot; that the houses are not parallel either; that the property cannot otherwise be developed as the Applicant wishes to use the existing sidewalk to access the deck; that the sidewalk provides the only access to the house; that the house was placed by a prior owner; that it was not created by the Applicant the home predates his purchase and the 3 ft. sidewalk was already in place; that the prior deck was rotted and needed to be replaced; that the prior deck went to the width of the house; that the deck and screen porch are consistent with the neighborhood; that it will not affect the affect the essential character of the neighborhood as it is in keeping with the other homes in the area; that, due to the large holly trees on the property, the deck cannot be seen from the road; that there have been no complaints from neighbors; and the new deck and screened porch are in the same footprint as the original deck and it is the minimal amount to allow functional access to the deck from the side yard.

Mr. Hartman testified that the shed was in place prior to the Applicant purchasing the property; that the shed was compliant with the 20 ft. separation setback; that the neighbor made improvements to their dwelling and these improvements made the shed non-compliant; that the neighbors support this application; that the shed is located on a concrete pad; and that a screened porch is necessary to enjoy the outdoors due to bugs.

The Board found that one person appeared in support of and no one appeared in opposition to the Application.

Mr. Callaway moved to approve Variance Application No. 12321 as the Applicant has met the standards for granting a variance.

Motion by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Williamson, and carried that the **variances be granted for the reasons stated**. Motion carried 5 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman – yea, Mr. Mills – yea, Ms. Magee – yea, Mr. Williamson – yea, and Mr. Callaway – yea.

<u>Case No. 12322 – Jason and Shanda Babbitt</u> seek a variance from the rear yard requirements for a proposed screened porch (Sections 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the west side of Lone Palm Way approximately 409 ft. south of Barefoot Cir. in the Spring Breeze subdivision. 911 Address: 30365 Lone Palm Way, Harbeson. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 234-11.00-707.00

Mr. Whitehouse presented the case and stated that the Office of Planning and Zoning received zero letters in support of and one letter in opposition to the Application and zero mail returns. The Applicant is requesting a 3 ft. variance from the required 10 ft. rear yard setback for a proposed screened porch.

Jason and Shanda Babbitt were sworn in to give testimony about the Application. Ms. Babbitt submitted three (3) letters of support to Board members.

Ms. Babbitt testified that the property is unique as there is only 19.2 ft. between the home and the property line; that the property is on the curve of the street and the house is placed on an angle allowing only 9.2 ft. building envelope for a screened porch; that the property cannot be developed for a screened porch without the variance; that a screened porch is necessary as the Applicants have a child who is allergic to mosquito bites; that their elderly father and mother-in-law use a walker and cane and the porch will offer them usable outdoor space; that it was not created by the Applicants as the developer placed the home at an angle on this lot and did not make the Applicants aware of how far back the home would be; that it will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the porch will be in the rear of the home and will not be visible from the street; that it will match the current dwelling; that it is a minimum variance to allow for a screened porch to allow elderly parents to move comfortably and safely; that neighbors do not oppose the request; that they came to the Board first before going to the homeowners association; that the steps will be located to the side of the porch and will not encroach into the setback area; and that the homeowners association will not allow construction of the screened porch into the side yard.

Mr. Babbitt testified that there is an existing deck in the rear of the home which meets setbacks but, by enclosing the deck, it now requires the variance.

The Board found that two people appeared in support of and no one appeared in opposition to the Application.

Mr. Callaway moved to approve Variance Application No. 12322 as the Applicants have met all five criteria for granting a variance.

Motion by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Ms. Magee, and carried that the **variance be granted for the reasons stated**. Motion carried 5 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman – yea, Mr. Mills – yea, Ms. Magee – yea, Mr. Williamson – yea, and Mr. Callaway – yea.

OLD BUSINESS

<u>Case No. 12295 – Whiskey Ridge Shooting Preserve</u> seeks a special use exception to operate a rifle or pistol range (Sections 115-23 and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of Parker Rd. approximately 0.75 miles northwest of E. Line Rd. 911 Address: 38149 Parker Rd., Millsboro. Zoning District: AR-1 Tax Parcel: 333-15.00-37.00 (portion of).

Mr. Whitehouse presented the case which was left open at the previous hearing on April 15, 2019, for the Applicants to provide a lead remediation plan. The plan was submitted to the Board prior to this hearing.

Joseph and Janet Kansak were sworn in to give testimony about the Application and answer questions from the Board.

The Board found that the Applicants had submitted a reasonable plan for lead remediation at the shooting preserve and no further testimony was required.

Ms. Magee moved to approve Application No. 12295 for a period of five (5) years as the Applicant has met the criteria for granting a Special Use Exception

Motion by Ms. Magee, seconded by Mr. Callaway, and carried that the **special use exception be granted for a period of five (5) years for the reasons stated**. Motion carried 5 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman – yea, Mr. Mills – yea, Ms. Magee – yea, Mr. Williamson – yea, and Mr. Callaway – yea.

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

Request for 3-month time extension for Case 11988 Lands of Keller

Mr. Whitehouse stated that the Applicant initially requested a 3-month time extension for Case Number 11988 but a letter received on June 17, 2019, revised the request to a 12-month extension.

Ms. Magee moved to approve the extension request for Case 11988 for a period of 12 months.

Motion by Ms. Magee, seconded by Mr. Callaway, and carried that the **extension of twelve** (12) months be granted for the reasons stated. Motion carried 5 - 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman – yea, Mr. Mills – yea, Ms. Magee – yea, Mr. Williamson – yea, and Mr. Callaway – yea.

Ms. Magee referred to Case No. 12318 and requested that letters be sent to the following:

- 1. The builder to caution about building within the Sussex County setback rules.
- 2. Schell Brothers regarding the flooding reported by the Applicants.

Meeting was adjourned at 9:53 p.m.